## **ORDINANCE 2023-35**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SEASIDE HEIGHTS, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SEASIDE HEIGHTS, SO AS TO AMEND CHAPTER 33, ENTITLED "BOARDWALK AND BEACHES"

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Seaside Heights, County of Ocean, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Borough Code of the Borough of Seaside Heights is hereby amended and supplemented so as to amend Chapter 33 entitled "Boardwalk and Beaches," so as to amend § 33-7 entitled "Fee for use" so as to amend Subsection A. entitled "Daily badge fee" so as to amend (1) in its entirety so that it shall read as follows:

(1) \$13 per day per person during the usual bathing season commencing the Friday of Memorial Day weekend every year.

SECTION 2. The Borough Code of the Borough of Seaside Heights is hereby amended and supplemented so as to amend Chapter 33 entitled "Boardwalk and Beaches," so as to amend § 33-7 entitled "Fee for use" so as to amend Subsection C. in its entirety so that it shall read as follows:

C. Individuals desiring to purchase a weekly beach badge running from Saturday through Friday of any given week shall be required to pay a fee of \$50 per week.

**SECTION 3.** The Borough Code of the Borough of Seaside Heights is hereby amended and supplemented so as to amend Chapter 33 entitled "Boardwalk and Beaches," so as to amend § 33-7 entitled "Fee for use" so as to amend Subsection D. in its entirety so that it shall read as follows:

D. Individuals desiring to purchase a season beach badge shall be required to pay a fee of \$55 per badge per season if said badge is purchased on or before December 24; \$65 if purchased between December 25 up to and including May 15; and \$75 if purchased on or after May 16.

**SECTION 4.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

## rmshc

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> o: 732.363.0777 f: 732.905.6555

**SECTION 5.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

**SECTION 6.** This ordinance shall take effect after second reading and publication as required by law.

## **NOTICE**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed by the Borough Council on first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Seaside Heights held on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2023, and will be considered for second reading and final passage at a regular meeting of the Borough Council to be held on the 20th day of December, 2023, at 5:00 p.m., at the Council Chambers in the Borough Hall Complex located at 116 Sherman Avenue (aka 901 Boulevard) in Seaside Heights, New Jersey, at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will be given the opportunity to be so heard.

DIANE B. STABLEY, RMC

Borough Clerk, Borough of Seaside Heights

rmshc

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> o: 732.363.0777 f: 732.905.6555